

March 21, 2022 EMAIL: montmayor@att.net

Honorable Paige Chase, Mayor City of Monticello – East Plant P.O. Box 505 Monticello, AR 71657

**RE:** NPDES Permit No.: AR0021831, AFIN 22-00379

**Executed Amended Consent Administrative Order LIS 18-066-002** 

Dear Mayor Chase,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 18-066-002. The Order became effective upon the Director's signature which was March 10, 2022. The Order was sent for Public Notice on March 20, 2022.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 18-066-002, the City of Monticello has agreed to:

• Submit a certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer (P.E.) stating that corrective actions listed in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated August 30, 2019, have been completed, on or before **December 31, 2022**.

Please refer to CAO LIS 18-066-002 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0664 or by email at sarah.pierce@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Sarah Pierce

Enforcement Analyst, DEQ, OWQ

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

Cc: Chid Kwelle, PhD, PE, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., ckwelle@mce.us.com